

Measure G1 Commission

David Kakishiba, Chairperson

Vacancy, Vice Chairperson

Misha Karigaca, Secretary

Shivani Grover, Member Edmund Chun, Member

Shaeonna Muhammad, Member

June 29, 2022

To: Board of Education

From: Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act

Oversight Commission,

David Kakishiba, Chairperson Misha Karigaca, Secretary Shaeonna Muhammad, Member Shiyani Grover Member

Shivani Grover, Member Edmund Chun, Member

Re: 2022-2023 District Middle Schools and Charter Middle Schools Grant Application

and Education Spending Plans (Awards)

ACTION REQUESTED:

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2122-0246– Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission - 2022-2023 Middle School Grant Application and Education Spending Plan (Awards).

BACKGROUND:

The Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act - Oversight Commission on June 23, 2022, reviewed and approved 2022-2023 Middle School Grant Applications and Education Spending Plan for 10 Public Schools and 4 Charter Schools named herein.

RECOMMENDATION:

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2021-0246 – Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission - 2022-2023 Middle Schools Grant Application and Education Spending Plan (Awards).

Attachment: Resolution No. 2122-0246

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 2122-0246

Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission - Recommendation – 2022-2023 Middle Schools Grant Application and Education Spending Plan (Award)

WHEREAS, the Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act - Oversight Commission on June 23, 2022, reviewed and approved 2022-2023 Grant Applications and Education Spending Plan (Award) as stated herein and hereby recommends approval of same, as an Award, by the Board of Education,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Education ("Board") hereby accepts and adopts the Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act - Oversight Commission's recommended, Grant Application and Education Spending Plan Award for the below named Charter and District Middle School for the 2022-2023 School Year:

File Number	District School	2021-2022 Grant Application / Full Funding		
22-1609	American Indian Model (AIMS) College Preparatory Middle School	\$111,349.87		
<u>22-1610</u>	American Indian Public Charter School II	\$109,701.78		
<u>22-1611</u>	Aspire Berkley Maynard Academy	\$74,105.93		
22-1612	Bret Hart Middle School	\$251,982.90		
<u>22-1613</u>	Claremont Middle School	\$122,569.46		
22-1614	East Bay Innovation Academy	\$63,970.43		
<u>22-1615</u>	Frick United Academy of Language Middle School	\$188,520.54		
<u>22-1616</u>	Hillcrest (K-8) School	\$6,843.98		
<u>22-1617</u>	United for Success Academy Middle School	\$230,828.78		
<u>22-1626</u>	Madison Park Academy (6-12)	\$169,232.96		
<u>22-1400</u>	Bay Area Technology School	\$69,035.23		
<u>22-1406</u>	Envision Academy for Arts & Technology	\$44,985.36		
22-1412	Lodestar: A Lighthouse Community Public School	\$117,249.70		

<u>22-1416</u>	Oakland School for the Arts	\$34,015.08
----------------	-----------------------------	-------------

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board hereby authorizes the Secretary to annotate each Legislative File No. listed in column 1, of this Resolution, showing adoption of school's 2022-2023 Application and Spending Plan, by the Board (for purposes of full disclosure of the cumulative record of the transactions of the Measure G1 Commission and the Board, on each matter).

Passed	bv	the	foll	lowi	ng	vote:
I abbea	\sim ,	1110	101			, 000.

PREFERETIAL AYES: None

PREFERENTIAL NAYS: None

PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION: None

AYES: Clifford Thompson, Aimee Eng, Vice President Benjamin "Sam" Davis, President

Gary Yee

NAYS: None

ABSTAINED: Mike Hutchinson, VanCedric Williams

ABSENT: Student Director Samantha Pal, Student Director Natalie Gallegos-Chavez

RECUSED: None

CERTIFICATION

We, Gary Yee and Kyla Johnson-Trammell, President and Secretary of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District, respectively, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly approved and adopted by the Board of Education of said District at Regular Meeting held on the 29th day of June 2022, with a copy of the Resolution being on file in the Office of the Board of Education of the District.

Gary Yee President, Board of Education

850.4

Kyla Johnson-Trammell Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

If the have